## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 235

#### Chapter 235

#### AN ACT Relating to Seed Potato Board Appropriation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, there has developed in the potato growing industry throughout this state a large number of potato diseases which, unless eradicated, controlled or eliminated, seriously threaten the future welfare of the potato industry of this state, and

Whereas, it becomes necessary and imperative that a program of research and practices be immediately undertaken aimed toward producing and making available to the potato growers of this state a source of supply of disease free potato seed during the planting, growing and harvesting season of 1947 and the years to follow, and

Whereas, the foregoing facts in the judgment of this legislature constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of this state and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, § 127-F, amended. Section 127-F of chapter 27 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 153 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 127-F. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$100,000 to be made available to the seed potato board, said sum so appropriated to constitute an annual be a revolving fund for the use of said board in carrying out the terms and purposes as stipulated herein.

Provided, however, that from funds arising from the sale of seed potatoes under this program said seed potato board shall cause to be paid into the state treasury annually a sum which shall, in 10 years, equal the amount of said \$100,000 appropriation; and in any year when said board cannot, from the sale of said seed potatoes, pay said amount in full, then the state treasury shall be reimbursed as to the balance of said amount by money taken from, but not larger than 10% of, the total tax collected under the provisions of sections 206 to 217, inclusive, of chapter 14, commonly known as the potato tax.

Provided, however, that if at the end of any fiscal year the seed board cannot show total assets of \$100,000, either in cash, real estate, chattels or potato contracts as determined by the state auditor, a sum sufficient to make up the \$100,000 shall be taken from the tax collected under the provisions of sections 206 to 217, inclusive, of chapter 14, commonly known

TUITION FOR PUPILS FROM TOWNS FOR SECONDARY EDUCATION 269
PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 237

as the potato tax. This sum, however, shall not be larger than \$10,000 in any I fiscal year. In case the assets of the said seed potato board at the end of any fiscal year exceed \$100,000, then any sums which have been taken from the potato tax may be returned in an amount not to exceed the excess over \$100,000.

The 10-year period shall expire June 30, 1956, at which time there shall be returned to the general fund of the state, \$100,000.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 16, 1947

### Chapter 236

AN ACT to Extend the Open Season for Hunting Migratory Birds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 75, amended. Section 75 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by inserting after the 2nd paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'There shall be an annual open season on waterfowl as follows: in all that portion of the state lying westerly and northerly of route No. 1, during such period as is denominated in the Federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act as open season in the Northern Zone, and in all that portion of the state lying easterly and southerly of route No. 1, during such period as is denominated in the Federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act as open season in the Intermediate Zone.'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 237

AN ACT Relating to Tuition for Pupils from Towns Contracting for Secondary Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 98, amended. Section 98 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 120; and by chapter 270, both of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended by adding after the 1st sentence thereof a new sentence, to read as follows: